

Case No. 10-15152

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Before the En Banc Panel
(Opinion filed February 23, 2012)

ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK
LYONS, JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General of California; EVA STEINBERGER,
Assistant Bureau Chief for DNA Programs, California Department of Justice,

Defendants-Appellees.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Charles R. Breyer
Case No. C 09-04779 CRB

Peter C. Meier
Eric A. Long
Jamie L. Williams
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
55 Second Street
Twenty-Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 856-7000
Facsimile: (415) 856-7100

Michael T. Risher
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, REGINALD ENTO, JEFFREY PATRICK LYONS,
JR., and AAKASH DESAI, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. DISCUSSION..... 5

 A. The Government Cannot Rely On A General Balancing Test To Avoid Complying With The Warrant Requirement Because The Supreme Court Has Already Prohibited The Suspicionless Search Of Arrestees For Evidence Of Crimes 6

 B. The Government Cannot Rely On The Special-Needs Exception Because The Government Is Testing Arrestees’ DNA For Criminal Investigation Purposes 8

 C. The Government Could Not Meet Its Burden Under The Totality Of The Circumstances 9

 1. The government does not use DNA to identify who it arrests 10

 2. Taking and databanking DNA from persons not convicted of any crime does not help solve crimes 13

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	6, 17, 20
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	5, 8
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	8
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	6
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	5, 6
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	7, 8
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	8
<i>Green v. Nelson</i> , 595 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>King v. State</i> , 42 A.3d 549 (Md. 2012)	passim
<i>Mario W. v. Kaipio</i> , 281 P.3d 476 (Ariz. 2012)	passim
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 3d 753 (Cal. App. 2011).....	passim
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	6
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2007),	11
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989),.....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2nd Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 332 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>United States v. Fraire</i> , 575 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951).....	5
<i>United States v. King</i> , 687 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	7
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	passim
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 656 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2011)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007)	13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552a	12
Cal. Penal Code § 295(c)	9
Cal. Penal Code § 296(a)(1).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 28.12(e)(2).....	10
73 Fed. Reg. 74932 (Dec. 10, 2008).....	10
FBI Privacy Impact Assessment National DNA Index System (DNS) February 24, 2004, http://www.fbi.gov/foia/privacy-impact-assessments/dns	12
Los Altos Patch, Violent Past for Sierra LaMar Murder, Kidnap Suspect, Court Records Reveal (May 22, 2012), http://losaltos.patch.com/articles/violent-past-for-sierra-lamar-murder-kidnap-suspect-court-records-reveal-06670e88#pdf-10030186	15
Office of the Attorney General of California, DNA Frequently [sic] Asked Questions, http://oag.ca.gov/bfs/prop69/faqs	10, 16, 18
RAND, Toward a Comparison of DNA Profiling and Databases in the United States and England (2010)	16, 17, 19
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Census of Publicly Funded Forensic Crime Laboratories, 2009, http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/cpffc109.pdf	17
